TRANG TO

GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

JIM EVANS, CHAIRMAN PAULA LABRIE GARETH LACY

Notice and Agenda of Commission Hearing

California Gambling Control Commission
Hearing Room 100
2399 Gateway Oaks Drive
Sacramento, CA 95833
www.cgcc.ca.gov
December 9, 2019

Notice: The order of business reflected in the Notice and Agenda is subject to change by the Commission at the meeting.

OPEN SESSION 10:00 A.M.

- 1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance.
- 2. Roll Call of Commissioners.
- 3. <u>Hearing Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Sections 19870 and 19871 and CCR, Title 4, section 12060:</u>

In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Player of Proposition Player Services License for Valerie Chavez, (CGCC-2019-0613-6Ci)

PUBLIC COMMENT:

The Commission affords an opportunity to members of the public to address the Commission on items of interest that are within the Commission's jurisdiction. The Commission is not permitted to take action on items that are not identified on the agenda. The Commission "reserves the right to limit speakers if necessary to provide an adequate opportunity for all to be heard." Public Comment for the agenda item(s) listed above will be taken on the first day of the hearing prior to the official opening of the record.

CLOSED SESSION

- I. <u>Litigation (Government Code section 11126(e)):</u>
 - A. Stand Up For California, et al. v. State of California, et al., Madera County Superior Court (MCV062850)
 - B. *Eric G. Swallow v. California Gambling Control Commission*, Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2016-800002402)
 - C. Garden City, Inc. v. Eric Swallow, Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2016-00198132)
 - D. Lucky Chances, Inc. v. California Gambling Control Commission, Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2017-80002549)
 - E. Rene Medina v. Xavier Becerra, Jim Evans, et al.; United States District Court, Northern District of California (17-cv-03293 KAW)
 - F. California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control Commission et al.; San Diego County Superior Court (37-2017-00050038-MU-CO-CTL)
 - G. Tongtoua Yang v. California Gambling Control Commission et al.; Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2017-80002744)
 - H. Callaye Jo Strauss v. California Gambling Control Commission, Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2018-80002882)
 - Yavapai-Apache Nation v. La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians and California Gambling Control Commission ,Sacramento Superior Court (34-2018-00238711)

- J. Manuel Corrales, Jr. v. California Gambling Control Commission, San Diego County Superior Court (37-2019-00019079-CU-MC-CTL)
- K. Kris Kat, LLC and Steven C. Ayers v. California Gambling Control Commission, Sacramento County Superior Court (34-2019-80003142)

II. Hearing Deliberations Pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(c)(3):

- A. In the Matter of the Accusation and Statement of Issues Against Lucky Chances, Inc., Rommel Medina, Ruell Medina (OAH No.2015110463)
- B. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Initial Regular Work Permit for Eduardo Jesus Martinez, (CGCC-2019-0221-9)
- C. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Gambling Establishment Key Employee License for Darren John Reed, (CGCC-2019-0411-4G)
- D. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Initial Key Employee License for Callaye Strauss, (CGCC-2017-0713-7G)
- I. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Proposition Player Services License for Albert Tin King Wong, (CGCC-2019-0411-8Cii)
- J. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Proposition Player Services License for Albert Tin King Wong, (CGCC-2019-0411-6E)
- K. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Proposition Player Services License for Pedro Fabian Reves-Amado, (CGCC-2019-0516-8Bi)
- L. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Gambling Establishment Key Employee License for David Christopher Jocis, (CGCC-2019-0516-6B)
- M. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Player of Proposition Player Services License for Ernesto De Jesus De Leon, Jr., (CGCC-2019-0530-10E)
- N. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Player of Proposition Player Services License for Tanisha Maxseen Grant, (CGCC-2019-0530-10F)
- O. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Player of Proposition Player Services License for Junly Phon, (CGCC-2019-0613-6Cii)
- P. In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Third-Party Player of Proposition Player Services License for Valerie Chavez, (CGCC-2019-0613-6Ci)
- Q. Petition for Reduction in Penalty: In the Matter of the Accusation and Statement of Issues Against Seven Mile Casino, Harvey Souza, et al. (BGC Case No. HQ2015-00004AC)

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION

ADJOURNMENT

IMPORTANT NOTICES TO THE PUBLIC:

This open hearing will be live streamed on the Commission's website. Please go to www.cgcc.ca.gov, under the "Meetings" page, to access the live stream link.

During the hearing, you may notice Commission members accessing their laptops. These laptops are used solely to access the hearing materials, which are available to them in an electronic format.

To request special accommodations for persons with disabilities please contact Pam Mathauser at (916) 263-0700, TDD 1-800-345-4275, or pmathauser@cgcc.ca.gov, no later than 24 hours prior to the start of the noticed hearing. You may also send your special accommodation request to the California Gambling Control Commission, Attn. Pam Mathauser, 2399 Gateway Oaks Drive, Ste. 220, Sacramento, CA 95833. Any person with a disability who wishes to receive this Notice and Agenda in an alternative format may request and shall receive the documents in an alternative format at no cost. In accordance with State or Federal law, any person who needs a disability-related accommodation or modification, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in a hearing of the California Gambling Control Commission should contact Pam Mathauser at the above phone number or address. For additional information regarding the noticed hearing, please contact Ms. Mathauser at the above phone number or address.